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SECTION 1

RATTLER FOOTBALL OUTLOOK
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2007 FAMU Grid Preview
A look at the 2007 Rattler Football Team as

the third year of the Rubin Carter Era looms

C A P S U L E  P R E V I E W
    Florida A&M University will play its’ 102nd season of varsity football this fall and as always,
expectations will be high for this storied program, which will be contending for the 2007 Mid-
Eastern Athletic Conference title......

  The past two seasons under Coach Rubin Carter, the Rattlers have made great strides in
league play, finishing 5-3 in each of the past two years in league play - their only setbacks com-
ing at the hands of Hampton, South Carolina State and Delaware State - the trio they
must conquer to regain supremacy in the MEAC.....

   Offensively, senior QB Albert Chester II returns as a two-year starter to lead the Rattler
offensive attack. In 2006, Chester passed for (164 of 264 passes) 1,986 yards, tossing 18 scoring
passes, while rushing for 320 yards and four more scores..... Senior running back Anthony
Edwards (482 yards, 5 TDs) and sophomore Demitric Henry (414 yards, 2 TDs) head the
candidates poised to lead a resurgent running attack, while the senior trio of Willie Hayward
(49 catches, 674 yards, 5 TDs), Derek Williams (29 catches, 269 yards, 2 TDs) and Ronald
Wright (25 grabs, 410 yards, 3 TDs) will step into the receiving leadership void left by graduat-
ing Roosevelt Kiser.  Junior center Stephen Brazzle will anchor an offensive line which lost
several key pieces including left tackle Dan Parrish....

    Defensively, senior end Tyrone McGriff along with sophomore tackles Cameron
Houston and Demetrius Lane anchor the defensive front, while All-MEAC middle line-
backer Vernon Wilder (89 tackles) returns for his junior season, flanked by Dannel
Sheppard, the MEAC leader in tackles for loss (14.5) and Michael McMillan at the outside
spots.... Junior safety Jason Beach, who had four interceptions and 70 tackles en route to an
All-MEAC team berth, returns to head a secondary which features budding star corners in
Michael Creary and Gregory Clark....

    All-America and All-MEAC senior kicker Wesley Taylor will be expected to turn in a com-
mand performance in 2007, after a stellar effort in 2006, which netted a 41.3 punting average,
tops in the MEAC, along with a team-high 69 points on 14 (of 22) field goals and 27 (of 29)
PATs....

   Schedule-wise, the Rattlers will have no breaks in their 2007 lineup, which is highlighted
by the return of Southern University for the season opener in September, followed by Delaware
State, Howard and Tennessee State all in the first month.... Road tilts at South Carolina State
(Oct. 13) and three-time defending champ Hampton (Nov. 10) loom as red letter dates, as does
the season-ending Walt Disney World Florida Classic against Bethune-Cookman, in Orlando
(Nov. 17).
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2007 RATTLER

FOOTBALL FAST

FACTS

Name of School: Florida
Agricultural and Mechani-
cal University
Location: Tallahassee,
Florida 32307
Founded: 1887
Enrollment: 10,528 (Fall
2006)
Nickname: Rattlers,
FAMU (FAM-You)
School Colors: Orange
(PMS 151) and Green
(PMS 347)
Stadium: Bragg Memorial
Stadium (1957)
Capacity: 25,500
Surface: Natural Grass
Conference: Mid-Eastern
Athletic (MEAC)
President: Dr. James
Ammons
Alma Mater/Year: Florida
A&M ’63
Athletic Director: Nelson
E. Townsend
Alma Mater/Year: Mary-
land-Eastern Shore ’61
Athletics Main Phone:
(850) 599-3868

FOOTBALL HISTORY

First Year of Football:
1906 (Varsity)
Postseason Record: 5-8
Years In Postseason Play:
Nine (9) Years
Last Postseason Appear-
ance: 2001
Result: Georgia Southern
60, FAMU 35
All-Time Record: 529-260-
23 since 1906

COACHING STAFF

Head Coach:  Rubin Carter
Alma Mater: Miami (Fla.)

2007 FAMU Column Notes
Rattlers Out To Crash MEAC Party:
Two years into the Rubin Carter Era, the Florida A&M Football
Program now appears poised to make the next step - vaulting back
into the Mid-Eastern Athletic Conference’s upper echelon....
   Of course to do that, FAMU must crack the MEAC’s Big Three -
three-time defending champion Hampton and perennial contenders
South Carolina State and Delaware State...
   With back-to-back 5-3 conference finishes under Carter in 2005
and 2006, the Rattlers have solidified their standing as a perennial
contender.... FAMU has lost its’ last two to Hampton and Delaware
State and has dropped three straight to South Carolina State, so the
stage is set for the Rattlers to aim high and crash the MEAC party in
2007.....

2006 FAMU SCORECARD (7-4, 5-3 in MEAC)
DATE OPPONENT SCORE ATTEND

9-2 *vs Delaware State 14-34 29713
9-9 at Miami 10-51 40208
9-16 at Howard 31-23 6035
9-23 WINSTON-SALEM STATE 25-21 13627
9-30 vs Tennessee State/OT 25-22 57885
10-14 SOUTH CAROLINA STATE 21-28 10124
10-21 at Norfolk State/OT 36-33 6409
10-28 MORGAN STATE 24-23 26190
11-4 at N.C. A&T 45-12 8442
11-11 HAMPTON 7-59 13722
11-18 vs Bethune-Cookman 35-21 71216
* denotes conference game; Home games BOLD

NCAA changes divisional labels for 2007:
Beginning with the 2007 season, NCAA Division I-AA will now be
known as NCAA Division I FCS - Football Championship Subdivi-
sion.... The changes evolved as a sort of merger of the NCAA’s Divi-
sion One’s football subdivisions.....

MEAC Preseason Poll
As voted by the Leagues Head Coaches
and Sports Information Directors
(first place votes listed in parenthesis)

1. South Carolina State (8) 266 points
2. Hampton (7) 260 points
3. Delaware State 219 points
4. Bethune-Cookman (2) 165 points
5. Florida A&M 159 points
6. Morgan State 139 points
7. Norfolk State   81 points
8. Howard (1)   76 points
9. North Carolina A&T   29 points

MEAC Preseason

Picks: The Rattlers

placed five players on the
2007 Mid-Eastern Ath-
letic Conference Pre-
season All-Star Football
first team and nine play-
ers total....
    Heading the list of first-
team picks from FAMU
were QB Albert
Chester, WR Willie
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1975/3rd Year
Record at School: 13-9, 2
Years
Career Record: 13-9, 2
Years
Football Office Phone:
(850) 599-3723
Best Time To Call: Thru
SID Office

Offensive Coordinator /
Quarterbacks Coach:  Rob-
ert “Bob”Cole, 3rd  Year
(Widener (Pa.) 1982)
Defensive Coordinator /
Linebackers Coach:
Charles Huff, 3rd Year
(Presbyterian (S.C.) 1985)
Running Back Coach/
Recruiting Coordinator:
Renato Diaz, 3rd  Year
(South Florida, 1983)
Defensive Line / Defensive
Ends Coach:  William
“Tim” Orr, 3rd Year (East
Carolina, 1988)
Offensive Line Coach:
Kevin Thompson, 3rd  Year,
(Savannah State, 1996)
Receivers’ Coach:  Gary
Harrell, 2nd Year (Howard,
1994)
Interior Defensive Line
Coach:  Marcus Hoover,
2nd Year, (Stanford, 2002)
Defensive Backs’ Coach:
TBA
Athletic Trainer: Akima A.
Dina

TEAM INFORMATION

2006 Overall Record: 7-4
2006 Conference Record:
5-3/T 4th
Final Ranking in 2006:
None
Basic Offense: Pro-Set,
Spread
Basic Defense: 43

Hayward, OT Justin Delancy, LB Vernon Wilder and PK/P
Wesley Taylor, who was tabbed first team as both punter and
placekicker.... The second team picks include RB Anthony
Edwards, DE Tyrone McGriff, DBs Michael Creary  and
Jason Creary....

2007 Lineup features return of Southern: Florida

A&M’s 2007 schedule will, as always, be a formidable one, high-
lighted by the return of long time rival Southern University of
Baton Rouge, La., to the schedule.... The two schools had played
almost annually from the early 1940s to 2001, when the contract
was allowed to expire...
   The perennial contenders for the Southwestern Athletic Confer-
ence (SWAC) crown will open the season for the Rattlers, which
also faces MEAC heavyweight Delaware State (Sept. 8), a Sept. 29
showdown in Atlanta against resurgent Tennessee State, plus
critical road battles at South Carolina State (Oct. 13) and Hampton
(Nov. 10)....

Red Letter Dates for Training Camp
Sunday, August 5 ...... Players Report (9:00 a.m. - 1:00 p.m.)
Monday, August 6 ...... Practice Begins (3:45 p.m.)
•Single Practice Dates: 6, 7, 8, 9, 10, 14, 16, 18, 21, 23, 25
•Double Practice Dates: 11, 13, 15, 17, 20, 22, 24
Friday, August 10 ...... Media and Picture Day (1:00-4:30 p.m.)
Saturday, August 11 ... Two-A-Day Practices (8:45 a.m. - 3:45 p.m.)
Saturday, August 18 ... Fan Day (Gaither Gym) - 10:00 A.M. - 12 Noon)

Scrimmage - 2:30 p.m.
Saturday, August 25 ... Mock Game - Bragg Stadium - 1:00 p.m.

Booster Kickoff Dinner (The Moon) - 5:30 p.m.

2007 Rattler Football Schedule
SEPTEMBER
1 Southern University  (2:00)# Birmingham, AL
8 DELAWARE STATE (7:00)* HOME
15 HOWARD UNIVERSITY (7:00)* HOME
29 Tennessee State (3:00)$ Atlanta, GA
OCTOBER
6 Winston-Salem State (4:00)+ Indianapolis, IN
13 @South Carolina State (1:30)* Orangeburg, SC
18 NORFOLK STATE (7:00)* HOME
27 @Morgan State (6:00) Baltimore, MD
NOVEMBER
3 NORTH CAROLINA A&T (3:00)* HOMECOMING
10 @Hampton University (1:00)* Hampton, VA
17 %Bethune-Cookman (3:30)* Orlando, FL

(#)-SWAC/MEAC Challenge, Legion Field (*)-Conference games (@)-Road games; ($)-
Bank of America Atlanta Football Classic, Georgia Dome; (+)-Coca-Cola Circle City
Classic, RCA Dome; (%)-Walt Disney World Florida Classic, Florida Citrus Bowl
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Tyrone McGriff
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Letterwinners Back: 58

•Offense: 27
•Defense: 29
•Specialty: 2

Letterwinners Lost: 15

•Offense: 7
•Defense: 7
•Specialty: 1

Starters Returning: 20

•Offense: 8
•Defense: 10
•Specialty: 2

Key Starters Lost

(Pos/Ht./Wt./Exp.)

•Roosevelt Kiser, WR, 5-9,
175, Sr.
•Gerard Morgan, WR, 6-1,
185, Sr.
•Daniel Parrish, OT, 6-7,
325, Sr.
•Lenard Black, OG, 6-1,
315, Sr.
•Chris Wooten, DL, 6-1,
285, Sr.

TEAM INFORMATION

Returning Offensive

Starters

•Steve Brazzle, OC, 6-4,
328, Jr.
•Albert Chester, QB, 5-11,
190, Sr.
•Willie Hayward, WR, 6-4,
190, Sr.
•Justin Delancy, OG, 6-2,
328, Sr.
•Anthony Edwards, FB, 5-
11, 212, Jr.
•Demitric Henry, RB, 5-9,
175, So.
•Taj Jenkines, TE, 6-4,
225, RS-So.
•Derek Williams, 5-11,
180, RS-Sr.
•Ronald Wright, WR, 6-0,
202, Sr.

Carter eyes year three of his regime: Head coach

Rubin Carter begins his third year as head coach of the Rattlers
with eyes on taking the program into the upper level of the Mid-
Eastern Athletic Conference and return to the NCAA playoffs.....
The University of Miami graduate has piloted the Rattlers to a 13-9
record (6-5, 7-4) the past two seasons, with a pair of 5-3 conference
marks in 2005 and 2006, good for fourth place finishes in both
campaigns...
   In the offseason, he continued his quest to build the Rattler pro-
gram through high school recruiting, bringing in a bumper crop of
27 prospects, loading up on defensive players, while adding a
quarterback and some crucial young stock for the offense and
special teams.... Considering that over a dozen of his recruits from
2006 were pressed into starting roles last season, it appears that
Carter’s eye for talent is a good one, which bodes well for the Rat-
tlers in the immediate future...

Chester establishes hold on starting role:
Albert Chester has more than come into his own as the Rattler
quarterback, putting his own unique stamp on the position....
     After an impressive finishing stretch in 2005, when he led the
Rattlers to five wins in their final six games as a sophomore,
Chester impressed everyone even more in 2006 by passing for
1,986 yards and 18 TDs, completing 62.1 percent of his passes (164
of 264).... He also rushed for 320 yards and four (4) more TDs....
The mentally-tough youngster has grown into a formidable per-
former, earning second-team All-MEAC honors last year and pre-
season first-team All-MEAC notices after leading the league in
passing (144.0) and total offense (230.6) a year ago.... Son of
former All-America and three-time MVP QB Albert Chester Sr.
(1975-78), the younger Chester has rushed for 569 yards and seven
(7) TDs in his career, while passing for 2,783 yards and 22 TDs,
completing 63.1 percent of his passes....

RAC Boys 2007 poised for big year: Veterans will

hold court at the wide receiver slots which bodes well for quarter-
back Al Chester and his field general competitors... The senior trio
of Willie Hayward, the lanky 6-4, 190-pound high jump special-
ist, along with Derek Williams (5-11, 180) and Ronald Wright
(6-0, 202) are the top three returning receivers from a year ago,
who will try to make up for the loss of the departed Roosevelt Kiser
(63 catches, 647 yards, five TDs).... Sophomore Javares Knight
and a pair of true freshmen in Orion Ponder and Jonathan
Sanders will figure into the receiver mix along with tight ends Taj
Jenkines (6-4, 225, So.) and freshman Terrence Pittman (6-5,
210)....

Delancy, Brazzle, Collins anchor offensive line:
Despite the loss of left tackle Dan Parrish to the NFL (Jackson-



18 2007 Florida A&M Football

Demitric Henry
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Returning Defensive

Starters

•Jason Beach, FS, 6-2, 198,
RS-Jr.
•Gregory Clark, CB, 5-8, 180,
RS-So.
•Michael Creary, CB, 5-9,
180, So.
•Cameron Houston, DL, 6-0,
285, So.
•Tyrone McGriff Jr., DE, 6-1,
217, Sr.
•Michael McMillan, OLB, 6-
2, 195, RS-So.
•Carlos Rolle, DE, 6-1, 235,
Sr.
•Dannel Shepard, OLB, 5-8,
180, Sr.
•Vernon Wilder, LB, 6-0,
248, RS-Jr.
•Ernest Williams, SS, 5-10,
189, RS-Sr.

All-Star Candidates:

QB Albert Chester, WR Willie
Hayward, OC Steve Brazzle,
DE Tyrone McGriff Jr., FS
Jason Beach, LB Vernon
Wilder, LB Dannel Shepard,
P/PK Wesley Taylor.

RETURNING

STATISTICAL LEADERS

Rushing

•Anthony Edwards, FB, RS-
Sr. - 123 carries, 482 yards,
3.9 average, 5 TDs in 11
games.
•Demitric Henry, HB, So. -
70 carries, 414 yards, 5.9
average, 2 TDs in  9 games.
•Albert Chester, QB, Sr. - 89
carries, 320 yards, 3.6 aver-
age, 4 TDs in 10 games.

Passing

•Albert Chester, QB, Sr. - 164
of 264 (62.1 pct.), 1,986
yards, 18 TDs, 5 INTs, 10
games.

ville camp) and left guard Lenard Black, don’t weep for the
2007 offensive line, as the trio of senior tackle Justin Delancy
(6-2, 238), redshirt sophomore guard Anthony Collins (6-3,
355) and junior center Steve Brazzle (6-4, 328) should return
to play the role of anchormen for the Rattler front five.... The
offensive line will likely  see plenty of new faces including five
freshmen and three sophomores in the mix for the five starting
spots....

Edwards, Henry ground game double act: Se-

nior power back Anthony Edwards and rising sophomore
Demitric Henry are the two-headed monster that the Rattlers
hope will put the punch back in their running game.... Both
players took turns showing flashes in 2006, but together at
season’s end they looked like a potentially deadly combination....
Edwards, a 212-pound bruiser, with swivel hips and open field
speed, led the club with 482 yards rushing and five (5) TDs on
123 carries.... Henry, 175-pound yearling in 2006, had 414 yards
on just 70 carries, rushing for 149 yards in his first-ever colle-
giate start against Norfolk State, followed three weeks later with
a 101-yard effort against North Carolina A&T....

McGriff looking for big senior campaign:
Senior end Tyrone McGriff missed four games last season due
to injuries, but finished 2006 with his typical flourish, savaging
Bethune-Cookman in the season finale with six tackles, two for
loss, one sack and a recovered fumble.... The lightning fast end,
who may find a pro future at linebacker or safety, comes into his
final collegiate campaign with 155 total tackles (71 solos), 23
tackles for loss and 8.5 sacks in three seasons.... The versatile
youngster has played end, tackle and linebacker during his
career.... His father was the late All-America guard Tyrone
McGriff, Sr., who played from 1976-79, and was enshrined in the
College Football Hall of Fame in 1996....

Defense should be older, better in 2007:
After losing nine starters from the 2005 defense, the outlook for
the 2006 edition was anything but a sure thing.... But a funny
thing happened on the way to a 7-4 record, the Rattlers found
some potential future stars out of the 2006 recruiting class and
could be poised to field one of the nation’s more formidable
units before long.... The senior quartet of ends Tyrone McGriff
and Carlos Rolle, linebacker Dannel Shepard and defensive
back Ernest Williams will provide leadership along with
junior linebacker Vernon Wilder, the club’s tackle leader from
a year ago and junior safety Jason Beach, the team leader in
pass interceptions.... Sophomore tackles Demetris Lane and
Cameron Houston started as freshmen last season, as did
redshirt sophomore linebacker Michael McMillan and true
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Receiving

•Willie Hayward, WR, Sr. - 49
rec., 674 yards, 5 TDs, 13.8
average, 44 long, in 11 games.
•Derek Williams, WR, RS-Sr. -
29 rec., 269 yards, 2 TDs, 9.3
average, 23 long, in 11 games.
•Ronald Wright, WR, Sr. - 25
rec., 410 yards, 3 TDs, 16.4
average, 44 long, in 11 games.

Tackles

•Vernon Wilder, MLB, RS-Jr. -
89 tackles (32 solos), 5.5 TFL/
28 yards, 2 Sacks, in 10
games.
•Jason Beach, FS, RS-Jr. - 70
tackles (48 solos), 4.5 TFL/12
yards, 4 INTs, in 11 games.
•Dannel Sheppard, OLB, Sr. -
49 tackles (25 solos), 14.5
TFL/55 yards, 3 sacks, in 9
games.

Punting

•Wesley Taylor, P, Sr. - 1st
Team All-MEAC, 41.3 average
(43 attempts), 65 long, in 11
games.

Placekicking

•Wesley Taylor, P, Sr. - 14 of
22 Fgs (long 47); 27 of 29
PATs, 69 points, in 11 games.

SPORTS INFORMATION
Associate AD/External Rela-
tions: Alvin Hollins, Jr.
Sports Information Director:
Ronnie Johnson
Associate SID: W. Earl
Kitchings
SID Office: (850) 561-2701/
599-3200
SID Fax : (850) 599-3206
Press Box Phone: (850) 599-
3631/3632

sophomores Michael Creary, Donovan Johnson and Gre-
gory Clark....

Taylor set for all-star epilogue to career: Senior

kicker Wesley Taylor, a two-time All-MEAC selection and a
2005 Associated Press Division I-AA All-America, is aiming for a
rousing final act to his collegiate career in 2007.... The Tampa-
area native will always be known for his gutsy kicks in the 2005
Walt Disney World Florida Classic that led to a 26-23 overtime
win....
    Taylor has three career walk-off kicks, including two overtime
winners last season against Tennessee State (25-22) and Norfolk
State (36-33)....
    Careerwise, Taylor has connected on 30 of 52 field goals and
54 of 60 for 144 points... Last season, he continued to extend his
kicking range on field goals, booting four of six fielders from
beyond 40 yards....
    He had a 47-yard long last season and a 46-yarder in 2005 -
the game-tying boot against Bethune-Cookman in that thriller
two years ago....

Rattlers on the Tube: Florida A&M will make at least

four appearances on television this season, three of them on the
ESPN family of networks....
    Sept. 1 vs. Southern and Nov. 17 vs. Bethune-Cookman
will air on ESPN Classic... The October 13 South Carolina
State game will be broadcast by ESPNU... All three ESPN
games are part of the MEAC television package....
   The Tennessee State game on Sept. 29 in Atlanta will air
on Turner Sports South as part of the Ohio Valley Conference
television package....

Coach Billy Joe joins College Hall of Fame:
Former Rattler coach William “Billy” Joe was enshrined in
the prestigious College Football Hall of Fame, July 21....
   The Villanova grad who coached 11 seasons at FAMU (86-46
from 1994 to 2004), finished his 31-year head coaching career
with 237 victories - the second-highest total in Black College
history behind the late Eddie Robinson (408) of Grambling
State.... Joe won six Black College National titles in his career,
including the 1998 crown while at FAMU.... He took the Rattlers
to seven straight postseason appearances between 1995 and
2001, producing five Black College Players of the Year.... The
1998 club (11-2) scored an all-time FAMU high 594 points,
winning 11 straight games, reaching the second round of the
NCAA playoffs.... That club featured the nation’s top scoring,
passing and total offensive club, powered by quarterback Pat
Bonner (4,100 yards, 42 TDs) and a 1,000-yard receiving duo
in Jacquay Nunnally and Cainon Lamb....
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   Joe also served as head coach at Cheyney (Pa.)
State (1972-78) and Central State of Ohio (1981-
1993).... He becomes the fourth FAMU Football
personality to be enshrined in the College Hall
of fame, joining coach Jake Gaither (1975),
All-America guard Tyrone McGriff (1996)
and All-America halfback Willie Galimore
(1999)....

America’s “Classic Kings” at it

again in 2007: The Rattlers, who have

played seven road games a year since the 1970s,
annually star in “Classic” games around the
country... Last season, FAMU played in Detroit,
Atlanta, and Orlando.... This season, FAMU will
endulge their Classic “jones”  four times this
year - Sept. 1 vs. Southern in the MEAC/SWAC
Challenge in Birmingham’s Legion Field; Sept.
29 vs. Tennessee State in the Bank of America
Atlanta Football Classic (Georgia Dome); Oct. 6
vs. Winston-Salem State in the Coca-Cola Circle
City Classic (RCA Dome) and Nov. 17 vs.
Bethune-Cookman in the Walt Disney World
Florida Classic XXVIII (Florida Citrus Bowl)....

Florida Classic tops at box office:
With a crowd of 71,216 fans barging through the
turnstiles in 2006, the Walt Disney World
Florida Classic, presented by State Farm scored
its’ eighth straight gate of at least 70,000....
    Since 2003, the Classic has been the top-
attended game in NCAA Division I-AA (FCS),
surpassing the Bayou Classic between Southern
and Grambling in New Orleans...
   Since moving to Orlando in 1997, the event
has averaged over 68,000 fans per game in 10
years and has drawn 1.3 million plus fans
overall since 1978...

The Seven Years In Rattler History:
A number of interesting happenings have oc-
curred in FAMU Football during years ending in
the number seven....
1907: FAMU went 0-1-0 in their second year of
varsity football.
1927: Rattlers go 2-3-0.
1937: Rattlers go 6-1-1, win first conference
title.
1947: Rattlers go 9-1-0, win conference and win

fourth Black College National title, the first
under Coach Jake Gaither.... The original
Bragg Memorial Stadium (located where the
current track field is now behind Gaither
Gym) was dedicated...
1957: Rattlers go perfect 9-0-0, win third
Black College National title under Gaither.
The current Bragg Stadium was completed
and ready for play...
1967: Rattlers go 8-2-0.
1977: FAMU’s last defeated team (11-0),
winner of Black College National title.
1987: Rattlers go 5-5-1 in second year under
Ken Riley.
1997: Rattlers go 9-3-0; win final five games
to earn at-large NCAA playoff berth.
2007: Stay Tuned.....

2007 - A Golden Year Already:
Florida A&M will celebrate two golden anni-
versaries this season - for the 1957 National
Championship Team and for venerable Bragg
Memorial Stadium.

•The 1957 Rattler Football Team, which will be cel-
ebrated during the annual Toast To The Champions
FAMU Football Reunion, September 14-15, had a
number of notable footballers including John D.
Glover, a Miami native who would eventually become
the highest-ranking African American in the FBI in the
1980s, as Associate Director....
    The Rattlers pounded the opposition343-41, recording
four shutouts and allowing more than six points in a
game once, in a 27-21 Orange Blossom Classic win over
Maryland State (now Maryland-Eastern Shore).... The
nucleus of this group would fuel two other national titles
in 1959 (10-0) and 1961 (10-0)....

•Bragg Memorial Stadium, in its’ current incarnation,
was completed for play in 1957, just in time to serve as
home for the first of eight national championship
teams....
   Forty (40) of the 49 Rattler squads to call Bragg home
have turned in winning seasons... The original facility
seated 10,700 fans and bleacher seats increased the
capacity to 13,200... After renovations were completed
in 1981, the venue was expanded to its’ current capacity
of 25,500...
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2007 Alphabetical Football Roster
No. Name Pos. Ht. Wt. Exp. Hometown /High School/College or JUCO

51 AKKEBELA, Kwame DL 6-4 255 So. Orlando, Fla. / Jones HS
34 ALEXANDER, Donnie OLB 6-0 200 So. Miami, Fla. / Miami American HS
48 ARBOLEDA, Victoriano OLB 5-10 190 Jr. Tampa, Fla. / Tampa Middleton HS
33 ARLINE, Greg RB 5-9 190 r-Jr. Lake City, Fla. / Columbia HS
66 ARRINGTON, Aron OG 6-2 295 Fr. Palm Coast, Fla. / Flagler Palm Coast HS
8 BATTLE, Eddie QB 6-2 215 r-Fr. Titusville, Fla. / Astronaut HS
28 BEACH, Jason DB 6-2 198 r-Jr. Pensacola, Fla. / Woodham HS
43 BENSON, Mykel RB 6-0 240 So Palm Bay, Fla. / Bayside HS
45 BOLER ,Gregory OLB 6-3 215 r-Fr. Philadelphia, Pa. / Northeast  HS
64 BRAZZLE, Steve OL 6-4 328 Jr. Coatesville, Pa. / Coatesville HS
16 CAMEL, Leon QB 5-6 170 Sr. Belle Glades, Fla. / Glades Central HS
78 CARTER, Franklin OL 6-3  370 Fr. Orlando, Fla.  /  Dr. Phillips HS
2 CHESTER, Albert II QB 5-11 190 r-Sr. Jacksonville, Fla. / Episcopal HS
18 CLARK, Gregory CB 5-8 180 r-So. Tampa, Fla. /Durant HS
60 COLLINS, Anthony OL 6-3 355 r-So. Miami, Fla. / Pace HS
21 CREARY, Michael DB 5-9 180 So. Deerfield Beach, Fla. / Deerfield HS
70 DELANCY, Justin OL 6-2 328 Sr. Jensen Beach, Fla. / Martin County
36 EDWARDS, Anthony RB 5-11 212 r-.Jr. Atlanta, Ga. / Riverdale HS
5 ELLIOTT, Kevin WR 6-3 195 Fr. Orlando, Fla. / Colonial HS
38 FERRELL, Jonathon SS 5-11 205 Fr. Tallahassee, Fla.  / FAMU DRS
96 FITZPATRICK, Kenneth NT  6-1 320 Fr. Belle Glade, Fla. / Glades Central HS
47 FOLSON, D.J. TE 6-0 215 Fr. Madison, Fla. / Madison County HS
83 FUNDERBURK, Jarvis WR 5-11 165 r-Fr. Pahokee, Fla. / Royal Palm Beach
68  GILLEY, E.J DE 6-4  265 Fr Orlando, Fla.  /  Dr. Phillips HS
41 GRAHAM, Alvis SLB 6-2 225 Fr. Orlando, Fla. / Colonial HS
26 GRAY, Rafael DB 5-11 189 So. Miami, Fla. / Miami American HS
1 HALL, Quier CB 6-2 175 Fr. Cocoa Beach, Fla. / Cocoa HS
46 HARRIS, Derrick LB 6-2 225 Jr. Miami, Fla. /Coral Reef HS / Western Mich.
31 HARVEY, Gregory DB 5-10 185 Fr. Largo, Fla. / Largo HS
3 HAYWARD, Willie WR 6-4 190 Sr. Miami, Fla. / Miami Jackson HS
23 HENRY, Demitric RB 5-9 175 So. Gifford, Fla. / Vero Beach HS
29 HOLCOMB, Curtis DB 5-10 170 Fr. Miami, Fla. / Southridge HS
95 HOLLINGHEAD, Nick DT 6-4 270 Fr. Cocoa Beach, Fla. / Cocoa Beach HS
71 HOUSTON, Cameron DL 6-0 285 So. Rockledge, Fla. / Rockledge HS
37 JACOBS, Andre RB 5-11 215 r-Fr. Ocala, Fla./ North Marion
82 JENKINES, Taj TE 6-4 225 So. Jacksonville, Fla. / Clarksville HS
14 JOHNSON, Anthony FS 6-0 180 r-Fr. Ft. Meade, Fla./ Ft. Meade HS
12 JOHNSON, Donovan CB 5-11 181 So. Miami, Fla. / Booker T Washington HS
15 KNIGHT, Javares WR 6-4 190 r-So. Tallahassee, Fla. / FAMU DRS
13 LANCE, Alfred DB 5-9 170 So. Jacksonville, Fla. / Englewood HS
63 LANE, Demetris DL 6-2 295 r-So. Hollywood, Fla. / Edward Pace HS
76 LANIER, Kenneth OL 6-7 315 r-So. Aurora, Colo. / Grandview HS
19 LOMARTIRE, Nick PK/P 6-0 220 r-So. Tampa, Fla.  /FAU /  Chamberlain HS
6 LOVE, Robert QB 5-11 190 r-Fr. Pahokee, Fla. / Pahokee HS
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11 LEE,Gregory QB 6-4 215 Fr. Troy, Ala.  / Pike County HS
98 McDOWELL, Alfred DE 6-4 270 Fr. Fort Pierce, Fla. / Central HS
10 McGRIFF, Tyrone DE 6-1 217 Sr. Tallahassee, Fla. / Florida HS
4 McMILLAN, Michael LB 6-2 195 r-So. Irving, Texas / Irving Mac Arthur H
92 MATTHEWS, Marquis DL 6-3 220 r-Fr. Crestview, Fla. / Crestview HS
72 MENDEZ, Sean OG 6-1 275 Fr. Palm Bay, Fla. / Palm Bay HS
86 MENELAS, Kenny WR 6-1 165 Sr. Deerfield Beach, Fla. / Deerfield Beach HS
9 MOORE, Antwaun DB 5-8 154 So. Tallahassee, Fla. / Lincoln HS
69  MONTAEZ, Erin NT 6-2  315 Fr. Orlando, Fla. / Lake Howell HS
62 MOSLEY, William DL 5-11 290 r-So. Tallahassee, Fla. / Leon HS
52 NOBLES, Darius LB 6-2 210 So. Lynn Haven, Fla. / Mosley HS
59 NOVEMBRE, Semori SLB 6-2 210 Fr. Belle Glade, Fla. / Glades Central
75 OKEAFOR, Robert OT 6-4 295 So. Jacksonville, Fla. / Wolfson HS
74 OYIBO, Onuche OT 6-3 300 r-Fr. Gainesville, Fla. / Gainesville HS
57 PARKER, Bryan LB 6-3 220 So. Randlestown, Md. / Randlestown HS/ Ariz. Western JC
77 PEELER, Doug LS 6-2 265 Sr. Lake City, Fla. / Columbia HS
67  PEOPLES, Bryan DT 6-3 255 Fr. Tampa, Fla. / Riverview HS
81 PERCELL, Max TE 6-2 240 Fr. Orlando, Fla.  / Edgewater HS
88 PITTMAN, Terrence TE 6-5 210 r-Fr. Jacksonville, Fla. /Englewood HS
79 POKE, Gerald OT 6-6 270 r-Fr. Orlando, Fla. / Boone HS
7 PONDER, Orion WR 5-11 175 Fr. Colquitt, Ga. / Colquitt County HS
56 PRIESTER, Damien LB 6-1 220 r-Fr.. Orlando, Fla. / Jones HS
91 RAMOS, Marquiste DE 6-5 245 Fr. Bayside, Fla. / Bayside HS
93 REED, Lymon DL 5-11 271 r-So. Tampa, Fla. / Chamberlain HS
90 ROLLE, Carlos DE 6-1 235 Sr. Tallahassee, Fla. / Rickards HS
42 ROSS, A’Aya WLB 6-2 210 Fr. Rockledge, Fla. / Rockledge HS
40 ROSS, Patmon MLB 6-2 230 Fr. Vero Beach, Fla. / Vero Beach HS
17 SANDERS, Jonathan WR 5-10 170 Fr. Tampa, Fla. / Middleton HS
73 SANDS, Christopher OT 6-8 315 r-Fr. Tallahassee, Fla. / Leon HS
27 SHEPARD, Dannel LB 5-9 180 Sr. Cincinnati, Ohio / Moeller HS
49 SHEPPARD, Kalif FB/TE 6-2 245 Fr. Plant City, Fla. / Plant City HS
87 SMITH, Adrian WR 6-2 175 r-Fr. Lakeland, Fla. / Kathleen HS
24 SUTTON, Khalil FS 5-11 195 r-Sr. Tallahassee, Fla. / FAMU HS
27 SYLVESTER, Phillip TB 5-10 185 Fr. Marianna, Fla. / Marianna HS
35 TARVER, Derrick DB 6-0 174 r-So. Apopka, Fla.  / Apopka HS
20 TAYLOR, Wesley K/P 5-7 170 Sr. Riverview, Fla. / Riverview HS
80 TOLBERT, Hoover WR 6-3 188 Fr. Belle Glade, Fla. / Glades Central
54 TOMLINSON, Nari OC 6-4 332 r-Fr. Miramar, Fla. / Nova HS
58 TURNER, Devin OC 6-1 285 Fr. St. Petersburg, Fla. / St. Pete Catholic
32 VANN, LeRoy DB 5-9 285 So. Tampa, Fla. / Blake HS
94 VARNER, Dozell DE 6-1 225 r-So. Fort Lauderdale, Fla. / Plantation HS
55 WALKER, Alphonso III MLB 6-2 215 Fr. Eustis, Fla. / Eustis HS
61 WALLACE, Javier OL 6-3 270 r-So. Austin, Texas / Lyndon B. Johnson HS
97 WASHINGTON, Kendrick DE 6-5 245 Fr. Sebastion River, Fla. / Sebastion River HS
44 WILDER, Vernon LB 6-0 248 r-Jr. Miami, Fla. / Carol City HS
84 WILLIAMS, Derek WR 5-11 180 r-Sr. Port St. Lucie / Fort Pierce Central H
25 WILLIAMS, Ernest DB 5-10 189 r-Sr. Tallahassee, Fla. / Lincoln HS
65 WILSON,  Draymenski DT 6-1 300 r-So. Lake City, Fla. / Columbia HS
99 WIMS, Joseph DE 6-5 250 r-So. Miami, Fla. / Carol City HS
89 WRIGHT, Ronald WR 6-0 202 Sr. Miami, Fla. / Washington HS
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2007 Numerical Football Roster
No. Name Pos. Ht. Wt. Exp. Hometown /High School/College or JUCO

1 HALL, Quier CB 6-2 175 Fr. Cocoa Beach, Fla. / Cocoa HS
2 CHESTER, Albert II QB 5-11 190 r-Sr. Jacksonville, Fla. / Episcopal HS
3 HAYWARD, Willie WR 6-4 190 Sr. Miami, Fla. / Miami Jackson HS
4 McMILLAN, Michael LB 6-2 195 r-So. Irving, Texas / Irving Mac Arthur H
5 ELLIOTT, Kevin WR 6-3 195 Fr. Orlando, Fla. / Colonial HS
6 LOVE, Robert QB 5-11 190 r-Fr. Pahokee, Fla. / Pahokee HS
7 PONDER, Orion WR 5-11 175 Fr. Colquitt, Ga. / Colquitt County HS
8 BATTLE, Eddie QB 6-2 215 r-Fr. Titusville, Fla. / Astronaut HS
9 MOORE, Antwaun DB 5-8 154 So. Tallahassee, Fla. / Lincoln HS
10 McGRIFF, Tyrone DE 6-1 217 Sr. Tallahassee, Fla. / Florida HS
11 LEE,Gregory QB 6-4 215 Fr. Troy, Ala.  / Pike County HS
12 JOHNSON, Donovan CB 5-11 181 So. Miami, Fla. / Booker T Washington H
13 LANCE, Alfred DB 5-9 170 So. Jacksonville, Fla. / Englewood HS
14 JOHNSON, Anthony FS 6-0 180 r-Fr. Ft. Meade, Fla./ Ft. Meade HS
15 KNIGHT, Javares WR 6-4 190 r-So. Tallahassee, Fla. / FAMU DRS
16 CAMEL, Leon QB 5-6 170 Sr. Belle Glades, Fla. / Glades Central HS
17 SANDERS, Jonathan WR 5-10 170 Fr. Tampa, Fla. / Middleton HS
18 CLARK, Gregory CB 5-8 180 r-So. Tampa, Fla. /Durant HS
19 LOMARTIRE, Nick PK/P 6-0 220 r-So. Tampa, Fla.  /FAU /  Chamberlain HS
20 TAYLOR, Wesley K/P 5-7 170 Sr. Riverview, Fla. / Riverview HS
21 CREARY, Michael DB 5-9 180 So. Deerfield Beach, Fla. / Deerfield HS
23 HENRY,Demitric RB 5-9 175 So. Gifford, Fla. / Vero Beach HS
24 SUTTON, Khalil FS 5-11 195 r-Sr. Tallahassee, Fla. / FAMU HS
25 WILLIAMS, Ernest DB 5-10 189 r-Sr. Tallahassee, Fla. / Lincoln HS
26 GRAY, Rafael DB 5-11 189 So. Miami, Fla. / Miami American HS
27 SHEPARD, Dannel LB 5-9 180 Sr. Cincinnati, Ohio / Moeller HS
27 SYLVESTER, Phillip TB 5-10 185 Fr. Marianna, Fla. / Marianna HS
28 BEACH, Jason DB 6-2 198 r-Jr. Pensacola, Fla. / Woodham HS
29 HOLCOMB, Curtis DB 5-10 170 Fr. Miami, Fla. / Southridge HS
31 HARVEY, Gregory DB 5-10 185 Fr. Largo, Fla. / Largo HS
32 VANN, LeRoy DB 5-9 285 So. Tampa, Fla. / Blake HS
33 ARLINE, Greg RB 5-9 190 r-Jr. Lake City, Fla. / Columbia HS
34 ALEXANDER, Donnie OLB 6-0 200 So. Miami, Fla. / Miami American HS
35 TARVER, Derrick DB 6-0 174 r-So. Apopka, Fla.  / Apopka HS
36 EDWARDS, Anthony RB 5-11 212 r-.Jr. Atlanta, Ga. / Riverdale HS
37 JACOBS, Andre RB 5-11 215 r-Fr. Ocala, Fla./ North Marion
38 FERRELL, Jonathon SS 5-11 205 Fr. Tallahassee, Fla.  / FAMU DRS
40 ROSS, Patmon MLB 6-2 230 Fr. Vero Beach, Fla. / Vero Beach HS
41 GRAHAM, Alvis SLB 6-2 225 Fr. Orlando, Fla. / Colonial HS
42 ROSS, A’Aya WLB 6-2 210 Fr. Rockledge, Fla. / Rockledge HS
43 BENSON, Mykel RB 6-0 240 So Palm Bay, Fla. / Bayside HS
44 WILDER, Vernon LB 6-0 248 r-Jr. Miami, Fla. / Carol City HS
45 BOLER ,Gregory OLB 6-3 215 r-Fr. Philadelphia, Pa. / Northeast  HS
46 HARRIS, Derrick LB 6-2 225 Jr. Miami, Fla. /Coral Reef HS / Western Mich.



26 2007 Florida A&M Football

47 FOLSON, D.J. TE 6-0 215 Fr. Madison, Fla. / Madison County HS
48 ARBOLEDA, Victoriano OLB 5-10 190 Jr. Tampa, Fla. / Tampa Middleton HS
49 SHEPPARD, Kalif FB/TE 6-2 245 Fr. Plant City, Fla. / Plant City HS
51 AKKEBELA, Kwame DL 6-4 255 So. Orlando, Fla. / Jones HS
52 NOBLES, Darius LB 6-2 210 So. Lynn Haven, Fla. / Mosley HS
54 TOMLINSON, Nari C 6-4 332 r-Fr. Miramar, Fla. / Nova HS
55 WALKER, Alphonso III MLB 6-2 215 Fr. Eustis, Fla. / Eustis HS
56 PRIESTER, Damien LB 6-1 220 r-Fr.. Orlando, Fla. / Jones HS
57 PARKER, Bryan LB 6-3 220 So. Randlestown, Md. / Randlestown HS/ Ariz. Western JC
58 TURNER, Devin OC 6-1 285 Fr. St. Petersburg, Fla. / St. Pete Catholic
59 NOVEMBRE, Semori SLB 6-2 210 Fr. Belle Glade, Fla. / Glades Central
60 COLLINS, Anthony OL 6-3 355 r-So. Miami, Fla. / Pace HS
61 WALLACE, Javier OL 6-3 270 r-So. Austin, Texas / Lyndon B. Johnson HS
62 MOSLEY, William DL 5-11 290 r-So. Tallahassee, Fla. / Leon HS
63 LANE, Demetris DL 6-2 295 r-So. Hollywood, Fla. / Edward Pace HS
64 BRAZZLE, Steve OL 6-4 328 Jr. Coatesville, Pa. / Coatesville HS
65 WILSON,  Draymenski DT 6-1 300 r-So. Lake City, Fla. / Columbia HS
66 ARRINGTON, Aron OG 6-2 295 Fr. Palm Coast, Fla. / Flagler Palm Coast HS
67 PEOPLES, Bryan DT 6-3 255 Fr. Tampa, Fla. / Riverview HS
68 GILLEY, E.J DE 6-4  265 Fr Orlando, Fla.  /  Dr. Phillips HS
69 MONTAEZ, Erin NT 6-2  315 Fr. Orlando, Fla. / Lake Howell HS
70 DELANCY, Justin OL 6-2 328 Sr. Jensen Beach, Fla. / Martin County
71 HOUSTON, Cameron DL 6-0 285 So. Rockledge, Fla. / Rockledge HS
72 MENDEZ, Sean OG 6-1 275 Fr. Palm Bay, Fla. / Palm Bay HS
73 SANDS, Christopher OT 6-8 315 r-Fr. Tallahassee, Fla. / Leon HS
74 OYIBO, Onuche OT 6-3 300 r-Fr. Gainesville, Fla. / Gainesville HS
75 OKEAFOR, Robert OT 6-4 295 So. Jacksonville, Fla. / Wolfson HS
76 LANIER, Kenneth OL 6-7 315 r-So. Aurora, Colo. / Grandview HS
77 PEELER, Doug LS 6-2 265 Sr. Lake City, Fla. / Columbia HS
78 CARTER, Franklin OL 6-3  370 Fr. Orlando, Fla.  /  Dr. Phillips HS
79 POKE, Gerald OT 6-6 270 r-Fr. Orlando, Fla. / Boone HS
80 TOLBERT, Hoover WR 6-3 188 Fr. Belle Glade, Fla. / Glades Central
81 PERCELL, Max TE 6-2 240 Fr. Orlando, Fla.  / Edgewater HS
82 JENKINES, Taj TE 6-4 225 So. Jacksonville, Fla. / Clarksville HS
83 FUNDERBURK, Jarvis WR 5-11 165 r-Fr. Pahokee, Fla. / Royal Palm Beach
84 WILLIAMS, Derek WR 5-11 180 r-Sr. Port St. Lucie / Fort Pierce Central H
86 MENELAS, Kenny WR 6-1 165 Sr. Deerfield Beach, Fla. / Deerfield Beach HS
87 SMITH, Adrian WR 6-2 175 r-Fr. Lakeland, Fla. / Kathleen HS
88 PITTMAN, Terrence TE 6-5 210 r-Fr. Jacksonville, Fla. /Englewood HS
89 WRIGHT, Ronald WR 6-0 202 Sr. Miami, Fla. / Washington HS
90 ROLLE, Carlos DE 6-1 235 Sr. Tallahassee, Fla. / Rickards HS
91 RAMOS, Marquiste DE 6-5 245 Fr. Bayside, Fla. / Bayside HS
92 MATTHEWS, Marquis DL 6-3 220 r-Fr. Crestview, Fla. / Crestview HS
93 REED, Lymon DL 5-11 271 r-So. Tampa, Fla. / Chamberlain HS
94 VARNER, Dozell DE 6-1 225 r-So. Fort Lauderdale, Fla. / Plantation HS
95 HOLLINGHEAD, Nick DT 6-4 270 Fr. Cocoa Beach, Fla. / Cocoa Beach HS
96 FITZPATRICK, Kenneth NT 6-1 320 Fr. Belle Glade, Fla. / Glades Central HS
97 WASHINGTON, Kendrick DE 6-5 245 Fr. Sebastion River, Fla. / Sebastion River HS
98 McDOWELL, Alfred DE 6-4 270 Fr. Fort Pierce, Fla. / Central HS
99 WIMS, Joseph DE 6-5 250 r-So. Miami, Fla. / Carol City HS
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2007 Preseason Depth Chart
2 0 0 7  R A T T L E R  O F F E N S E

QB
2 CHESTER, Albert II 5-11 190 r-Sr. Jacksonville, Fla. / Episcopal HS
6 LOVE, Robert 5-11 190 r-Fr. Pahokee, Fla. / Pahokee HS

TB
23 HENRY, Demitric 5-9 175 So. Gifford, Fla. / Vero Beach HS
36 EDWARDS, Anthony 5-11 212 r-.Jr. Atlanta, Ga. / Riverdale HS

FB
49 SHEPPARD, Kalif 6-2 245 Fr. Plant City, Fla. / Plant City HS
43 BENSON, Mykel 6-0 240 So Palm Bay, Fla. / Bayside HS

TE
82 JENKINES, Taj 6-4 225 So. Jacksonville, Fla. / Clarksville HS
88 PITTMAN, Terrence 6-5 210 r-Fr. Jacksonville, Fla. /Englewood HS

LT
70 DELANCY, Justin 6-2 328 Sr. Jensen Beach, Fla. / Martin County
79 POKE, Gerald 6-6 270 r-Fr. Orlando, Fla. / Boone HS

LG
60 COLLINS, Anthony 6-3 355 r-So. Miami, Fla. / Pace HS
74 OYIBO, Onuche 6-3 300 r-Fr. Gainesville, Fla. / Gainesville HS

C
51 AKKEBELA, Kwame 6-4 255 So. Orlando, Fla. / Jones HS
58 TURNER, Devin 6-1 285 Fr. St. Petersburg, Fla. / St. Pete Catholic

RG
61 WALLACE, Javier 6-3 270 r-So. Austin, Texas / Lyndon B. Johnson HS
78 CARTER, Franklin 6-3 370 Fr. Orlando, Fla.  /  Dr. Phillips HS

RT
78 CARTER, Franklin 6-3  370 Fr. Orlando, Fla.  /  Dr. Phillips HS
76 LANIER, Kenneth 6-7 315 r-So. Aurora, Colo. / Grandview HS

ZWR
84 WILLIAMS, Derek 5-11 180 r-Sr. Port St. Lucie / Fort Pierce Central H
15 KNIGHT, Javares 6-4 190 r-So. Tallahassee, Fla. / FAMU DRS

HWR
89 WRIGHT, Ronald 6-0 202 Sr. Miami, Fla. / Washington HS
83 FUNDERBURK, Jarvis 5-11 165 r-Fr. Pahokee, Fla. / Royal Palm Beach

YWR
87 SMITH, Adrian 6-2 175 r-Fr. Lakeland, Fla. / Kathleen HS
17 SANDERS, Jonathan 5-10 170 Fr. Tampa, Fla. / Middleton HS

XWR
3 HAYWARD, Willie 6-4 190 Sr. Miami, Fla. / Miami Jackson HS
7 PONDER, Orion 5-11 175 Fr. Colquitt, Ga. / Colquitt County HS
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2007 Preseason Depth Chart
2 0 0 7  R A T T L E R  D E F E N S E

DE

90 ROLLE, Carlos 6-1 235 Sr. Tallahassee, Fla. / Rickards HS

99 WIMS, Joseph 6-5 250 r-So. Miami, Fla. / Carol City HS

DT

63 LANE, Demetris 6-2 295 r-So. Hollywood, Fla. / Edward Pace HS

93 REED, Lymon 5-11 271 r-So. Tampa, Fla. / Chamberlain HS

NT

71 HOUSTON, Cameron 6-0 285 So. Rockledge, Fla. / Rockledge HS

93 REED, Lymon 5-11 271 r-So. Tampa, Fla. / Chamberlain HS

DE

10 McGRIFF, Tyrone 6-1 217 Sr. Tallahassee, Fla. / Florida HS

92 MATTHEWS, Marquis 6-3 220 r-Fr. Crestview, Fla. / Crestview HS

SLB

27 SHEPARD, Dannel 5-9 180 Sr. Cincinnati, Ohio / Moeller HS

57 PARKER, Bryan 6-3 220 So. Randlestown, Md. / Randlestown HS/ Ariz. Western JC

MLB

44 WILDER, Vernon 6-0 248 r-Jr. Miami, Fla. / Carol City HS

56 PRIESTER, Damien 6-1 220 r-Fr.. Orlando, Fla. / Jones HS

WLB

4 McMILLAN, Michael 6-2 195 r-So. Irving, Texas / Irving Mac Arthur HS

48 ARBOLEDA, Vic 5-10 190 Jr. Tampa, Fla. / Tampa Middleton HS

CB

21 CREARY, Michael 5-9 180 So. Deerfield Beach, Fla. / Deerfield HS

18 CLARK, Gregory 5-8 180 r-So. Tampa, Fla. /Durant HS

SS

25 WILLIAMS, Ernest 5-10 189 r-Sr. Tallahassee, Fla. / Lincoln HS

24 SUTTON, Khalil FS 5-11 195 r-Sr. Tallahassee, Fla. / FAMU HS

FS

28 BEACH, Jason 6-2 198 r-Jr. Pensacola, Fla. / Woodham HS

14 JOHNSON, Anthony 6-0 180 r-Fr. Ft. Meade, Fla./ Ft. Meade HS

CB

12 JOHNSON, Donovan 5-11 181 So. Miami, Fla. / Booker T Washington HS

26 GRAY, Rafael 5-11 189 So. Miami, Fla. / Miami American HS


